together with the total percentage of the inert ingredients, in an the economic poison; or, (2) a statement of the name of each active ingredient, together with the name of each and total percentage of each the inert ingredient ingredients, if any there be, in the economic poison except; or, (3) a statement "active ingredients 100%" when the economic poison eonsists of ingredients each of which will prevent, destroy; repel or mitigate insects, fungi, rodents, or other pests, provided, however, that option 1 shall apply if the economic poison preparation is highly toxic to man.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 24.072, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

24.072 Economic poisons; registration, fees. Subdivision 1. Any person, before selling or offering for sale any economic poison for use as an insecticide or fungicide within this state, shall annually file with the commissioner, an application for registration of such economic poison giving the following information: (1) the name and address of each manufacturer or distributor; (2) the name and brand, if any, of each product registered, together with an ingredient statement of each product registered in accordance with section 24.02, subdivision 8, and accompanying each registration application there shall be filed with the commissioner, a label of each product so registered. If the commissioner finds that the application conforms to law he shall issue to the applicant a certificate of registration of the product. If the application is denied the product shall not be offered for sale.

Approved March 31, 1961.

## CHAPTER 193-S. F. No. 684

## [Not Coded]

• An act relating to school districts in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county, school district organization. When in the opinion of the county board of education for unorganized territory in Koochiching county it shall appear that all or part of such unorganized territory should be organized into a common or an independent school dis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

trict, the board shall notify the board of county commissioners, which shall cause notice of hearing thereon to be given and otherwise proceed as provided in Extra Session Laws of 1959, Chapter 71, Article III, Section 3, for organization of common or independent school districts.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after it has been approved by a favorable vote of a majority of the members of the board of education for unorganized territory in Koochiching county and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 31, 1961.

## CHAPTER 194—H. F. No. 80

An act relating to sheriffs; authorizing counties to furnish motor vehicles thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 387.29.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 387.29, is amended to read as follows:
- 387.29 Motor vehicles. Subdivision 1. Reimbursement for use of private vehicle. As reimbursement for use of his own private automobile by a sheriff or deputy, in the performance of his official duties, he may be paid by the county a sum not to exceed ten cents per mile for every mile so traveled.
- Subd. 2. Motor vehicles furnished. In lieu of the payment set forth in subdivision 1, the board of county commissioners, by resolution, may furnish to the sheriff of the county such necessary motor vehicles and supplies therefor as are needed to carry out the duties of his office.
- Subd. 3. Changes of policy. A county reimbursing a sheriff pursuant to subdivision 1 shall not exercise the power conferred by subdivision 2 without concurrence of the sheriff prior to January 1, 1963. The furnishing of motor vehicles by any county to the sheriff previous to the effective date of this act is hereby approved and validated.

Approved March 31, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.